WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1969

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 140

(By Mr. Mart

PASSED 7-4-10, 1969

In Effect Monety day for Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE JOHN B. ROCKEFELLER, IV SECRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 2-18-69

#140

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 140

(By Mr. Martin)

[Passed February 10, 1969; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the expenditure of surplus funds by the Berkeley county court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- §1. County court authorized to create special fund for the county's bicentennial celebration.
 - In addition to any and all authority and power hereto-
 - 2 fore granted to the county court of Berkeley county with
 - 3 respect to the expenditure of unexpended sums and sur-
 - 4 pluses such county court is hereby authorized and em-
 - 5 powered to use fifteen thousand dollars of unexpended
 - 6 sums and surpluses, presently or hereafter existing, in
 - 7 the general fund or in any special fund of said county, for
 - 8 the purpose of paying for the expenses of the Berkeley
 - 9 county bicentennial celebration.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. To take_effect 90 days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within is approved this the 14th

archa. Show

2 2

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/13/69
Time 3:15 p.m.

UEDEINED

Fea 10 3 23 PM '69

CEPSTIANY OF STATE